

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

02-17-12  
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-M), Southern California Edison Company (U 338-E), Southern California Gas Company (U 904-G) and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39-M) for Authority to Establish a Wildfire Expense Balancing Account to Record for Future Recovery Wildfire-Related Costs

A.09-08-020  
(Filed August 31, 2009)

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY,  
CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION, DIVISION OF  
RATEPAYER ADVOCATES AND THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK IN  
APPLICATION 09-08-020**

Center for Accessible Technology  
Melissa W. Kasnitz  
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 220  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
Phone: 510/841-3224 x 2019  
service@cforat.org

Division of Ratepayer Advocates  
California Public Utilities Commission  
Marion Peleo  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: 415-703-2130  
map@cpuc.ca.gov

Consumer Protection and Safety  
Division  
California Public Utilities Commission  
Nicholas Sher  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: 415-703-4232  
nicholas.sher@cpuc.ca.gov

The Utility Reform Network  
Nina Suetake  
115 Sansome Street, 9th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Phone: 415-929-8876 x 308  
Fax: 415-929-1132  
nsuetake@turn.

February 17, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. SUMMARY OF UTILITY PROPOSAL AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2**

**III. THE UTILITIES HAVE FAILED TO PROVE THE REASONABLENESS OF THEIR REQUEST ..... 5**

**A. SDG&E and SoCalGas did not cure the deficiencies in their request as ordered by the Assigned Commissioner and ALJ, despite multiple opportunities to do so. .... 6**

**B. SDG&E and SoCalGas have continually failed to justify the need for the extraordinary ratemaking relief they seek. .... 8**

**IV. THE UTILITIES’ WEBA PROPOSALS ARE UNREASONABLE AND WOULD BE BAD PUBLIC POLICY .....10**

**A. The proposed WEBA mechanism would inappropriately deny the Commission discretion and authority.....10**

1. WEBA would prevent adequate review of costs and system safety. ....10

2. WEBA would deny the Commission control of what constitutes a qualifying event. ....11

**B. The Utilities’ WEBA proposal places too much risk on ratepayers. ....12**

1. The risks to ratepayers go beyond costs in excess of liability insurance. ....13

2. Category B is unreasonably broad, and Category C is unreasonably restricted. ....15

**C. The Utilities’ proposal does nothing to increase the safety from wildfires and may actually diminish Utility focus on safety by insulating shareholders from liability. ....18**

**D. New evidence and the alternative WEBA proposal presented in rebuttal testimony would increase ratepayer liability for wildfires beyond the exposure contemplated in the amended application. ....20**

**V. SDG&E AND SOCALGAS REQUEST TO USE THE WEBA MECHANISM TO RECOVER 2007 FIRE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED .....21**

**VI. CONCLUSION .....24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.06-05-016..... 5  
D.07-11-037..... 6  
D.08-01-020..... 7  
D.10-12-053..... 9  
D.10-04-047..... 23, 24

Statutes

Cal. Ins. Code § 533 ..... 15  
Cal. Ins. Code §533.5(a). ..... 15  
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451..... 5, 13  
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454..... 5, 13

Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.11 ..... 1

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY,  
CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION, DIVISION OF  
RATEPAYER ADVOCATES AND THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK IN  
APPLICATION 09-08-020**
